

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/3/2023 1:33 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 1017715

Court of Appeals No. 383644-III

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MADISON EVANS, individually, and as guardian ad litem of
R.A.C., a minor child,

Petitioners,

v.

ZACHARY M. FIRL and JANE DOE FIRL, and the marital
community composed thereof,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Gavin W. Skok, WSBA #29766
Bryan J. Case, WSBA #41781
Jon S. Bogdanov, WSBA #52857
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4400
Seattle, Washington 98154
206.624.3600
gskok@foxrothschild.com
bcase@foxrothschild.com
jbogdanov@foxrothschild.com

Attorneys for Respondents Zachary M. Firl and Jane Doe Firl

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Plaintiffs Covertly Obtained Default Judgment	3
	B. The Trial Court Failed to Consider the Existence of a Prima Facie Defense to Damages and Refused to Vacate the Judgment	6
	C. The Court of Appeals Correctly Reversed the Noneconomic Damages Portion of the Default Judgment.....	8
III.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	11
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Harmonious with Supreme Court Precedent, Not in Conflict With It.....	11
	B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Raise An Issue of Substantial Public Interest	20
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Arnold</i> , 189 Wn.2d 1023, 408 P.3d 1091 (2017).....	20
<i>Calhoun v. Merritt</i> , 46 Wn. App. 616, 731 P.2d 1094 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Firl</i> , __ Wn. App. 2d __, 523 P.3d 869 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	21
<i>Razor v. Retail Credit Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 516, 554 P.2d 1041 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shepard Ambulance, Inc. v. Helsell, Fetterman, Martin, Todd & Hokanson</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1007, 999 P.2d 1259 (2000).....	14
<i>Shepard Ambulance, Inc. v. Helsell, Fetterman, Martin, Todd & Hokanson</i> , 95 Wn. App. 231, 974 P.2d 1275 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Williams</i> , 197 Wn.2d 1001, 484 P.3d 445 (2021).....	20

Other Authorities

RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... 2, 11, 20, 25
RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 2, 20, 24
